Azadi Ka Amrit Mahotsav UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu O/o the Child Protection Society of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu Mission Vatsalya, Social Welfare Department Block- C, Daman District Court Premises, Fort Area, Moti Daman- 396220 Email: scpsdnhdd@gmail.com/icpsswd@gmail.com Ph: 0260-2230085



No. SW/Missionvatsalya/DNH&DD/2023-24/11

Date: 20/04/2023

- **READ:** i) Notification No. SW/CPS/DMN/2020-21/171 dated 08/01/2021 issued by the Deputy Secretary, (Social Welfare & Women and Child Department) Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu.
- ii) Notification No. SW/Missionvatsalya/DNH&DD/2022-23/388 dated 10/10/2022 issued by the Director (Social Welfare & Women and Child Department) Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu.

## ADDENDUM

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section-27 of the Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection of Children) Act, 2015 as amended by the Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection of Children) Amendment Act, 2021 and Rules 15 of the Juvenile Justice (Car & Protection of Children) Model Rules, 2016 as amended by the Juvenile Justice (Car & Protection of Children) Model Rules, 2022 and as per the recommendations of the Selection Committee constituted vide Notification No. SW/CPS/DMN/2019-20/307 dated 29/02/2020 of Social Welfare Department, the Administrator of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu is pleased to appoint the following member as the Member for the existing Child Welfare Committee of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman district.

Sr. No.	Child Welfare Committee	Name	Designation
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1.	Child Welfare Committee, Daman	Bhandari Narendrakumar Keshavbhai	Member
2.	Child Welfare Committee, Dadra & Nagar Haveli	Dr. Nilangi Parvatraj Tambde	Member

The Child Welfare Committee will also have the following Roles & Responsibilities.

The said Child Welfare Committees will exercise such powers and discharge such duties as conferred on such committees under the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2016.

As per Section 27 (9) The Child Welfare Committees shall function as a Bench and shall have the powers conferred by the code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 on a Metropolitan Magistrate or, as the case may be, a Judicial Magistrate of First Class.

The Child Welfare Committees shall meet on at least 10 (Ten days) in a month for minimum 06 hours and shall observe such rules and procedures with regard to the transaction of business at its meetings, as may be prescribed in section 28(1) of the Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection of Children) Act, 2015 (as amended).

The Child Welfare Committees will exercise the power and responsibilities as per provision mentioned under Section 28, 29, 30 of the Juvenile Justice (Care & protection of Children) Act, 2015, Juvenile Justice (Care & protection of Children) Amendment Act, 2021 and as per Rule 15, 16, 17 of the Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection of Children) Model Rules, 2016 and Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection of Children) Model Rules, 2022.

The appointment of members of the Child Welfare Committees may be terminated after making an inquiry by the State Government/ U.T. Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu as per Section 27 (7) of the Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection of Children) Act, 2015.

By order and in the name of the Hon'ble Administrator of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu

## Director-cum Deputy Secretary (SW/WCD), DNH & DD

Copy to:-

.1 The PS to the Hon'ble Administrator of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, Secretariat, Daman.

- 2. The Secretary (SW/WCD), DNH & DD.
- 3. The Law Secretary, DNH & DD.
- 4. The Collector, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman
- 5. All Members of Child Welfare Committee, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman.
- 6. The State Information Officer, DNH & DD- with a request to publish in NIC Government website.
- 7. The Joint Secretary, Government Printing Press, Daman- with a request to publish the same in the official Gazette.
- 8. The Assistant Director, Official Language, Secretariat, Daman with a request to translate the same into Hindi.